Plaintiff submitted a Tort Claim to the City of Tulsa putting them on notice of Plaintiff’s 

claim. 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Plaintiff prays this Court grant the relief sought, 

including but not limited to actual and compensatory damages in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($75,000.00), with interest accruing from the date of filing suit, the costs of bringing this 

action, a reasonable attorneys’ fee, along with such other relief as is deemed just and equitable. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SMOLEN & ROYTMAN 

/s/Daniel E. Smolen